Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102113456 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Equipos Nucleares S.A. Luis Costa de la Peña Javier Toyar Albillos Internal Address: _____ Additional name(s) or conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Street Address: Avenida Juan Carlos I, 8 Security Agreement Change of Name 39600 Maliano, Cantabria, Spain Other_____ City:_____State: Zip: 04/29/02 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 05/29/02 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 **Brown & Michaels PC** Name: ✓ Enclosed Internal Address:_____ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:____400 M&T Bank Building 02-0910 118 North Tioga Street City: Ithaca State: NYZip: 14850 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Michael F. Brown Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: I Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

06/03/2002 MAHMED1 00000057 10157419

02 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 012947 FRAME: 0514

May 28 02 01:48p

Brown & Michaels PC

6072563628

p.4

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Luis Costa de la Peña and Javier Tovar Albillos, hereby sell, assign and transfer Equipos Nucleares SA, a corporation of Spain, having offices at Avenida Juan Carlos I, 8; 39600 Maliaño, Cantabria, Spain, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to the A SEGMENTED LATTICE RACK TO STORE FUELS COMING FROM NUCLEAR REACTOR described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by me of even date here with, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Assignee, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Name: Luis Costa de la Peña

RECORDED: 05/29/2002

Date: 29 /May /2002

Name Javier Tovar Albillos
Date: 35 /Hou /2002

PATENT REEL: 012947 FRAME: 0515